Share options are subject to a three year vesting condition and the fair value is recognized as an employee benefit expense with a

corresponding increase in additional paid-in-capital over the vesting period. The proceeds received, net of any directly attributable

transaction costs are credited to ordinary share capital (nominal value) and additional paid-in-capital when the options are exercised.

Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income is defined as all changes in shareholders’ equity, except those arising from transactions with shareholders.

Comprehensive income includes net income and other comprehensive income (loss), which for the Group consists of changes in foreign

currency translation gains or losses.

4. Reclassifications

Certain comparative information presented in the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2006 has been reclassified in order to

achieve comparability with the presentation used in the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2007. After considering all relevant

quantitative and qualitative information, the Group concluded that these reclassifications are not material to the consolidated financial

statements as at December 31, 2006:

Before
reclassifications

After
reclassifications

Difference

Accounts receivable 17,090 3,218 (13,872)

Prepayments to suppliers - 13,872 13,872

Short-term loans to third parties 442 - (442)

Related party receivables and prepayments 126 - (126)

Other current assets 13,336 13,904 568

Investments and long-term loans to third parties - 615 615

Investments 250 - (250)

Long-term loans to third parties 365 - (365)

Total 31,609 31,609 -

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY POLYMETAL

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended December 31, 2007 and 2006

(In thousands of U.S. Dollars, except as indicated)

POLYMETAL / ANNUAL REPORT / 2007  89

In previous reporting periods prepayments to suppliers were not presented separately in the consolidated balance sheet, and were

instead included in accounts receivable. In 2007, it was decided to present the balance of prepayments to suppliers separately.

In previous reporting periods short-term loans to third parties and related party receivables and prepayments were presented separately